GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR

DIRECTORATE OF YOUTH SERVICES AND SPORTS

JAMMU/KASHMIR

Sub:- Suspension of Ms. Naseema Munshi, Physical Education Teacher, Govt. Higher Secondary School Amirakadal, District Srinagar.

- 1. DYSSO/J/7114-20; dated: 15-10-2024.
- 2. DG-YSS/Acty/33/7315-24; dated: 18-10-2024
- 3. JD-YSS/J/3405; dated: 04-11-2024.

ORDER

Whereas, Ms. Naseema Munshi, Physical Education Teacher, Govt. Higher Secondary School Amirakadal, District Srinagar was nominated as observer for Inter-Division UT Level competition in the discipline of Athletics Under 19 years Boys & Girls on 25.10.2024 at Jammu.

Whereas, as per report submitted by Joint Director Youth Services & Sports Office, Jammu Ms. Naseema Munshi failed to report at District Jammu on the scheduled date which has not only affected the smooth functioning and integrity of the selection process but also was against the responsibilities entrusted to him as part of the committee.

Whereas, it was dereliction of duty on his part and amounted to gross insubordination as per the CSR rules.

Pending enquiry, Ms. Naseema Munshi, Physical Education Teacher, Govt. Higher Secondary School Amirakadal, District Srinagar is hereby placed under suspension and attached to the Directorate of Youth Services & Sports Office Jammu with immediate effect.

Rajinder Singh Tara (JKAS)

No: DG-YSS-Acty/30/9349-55 Copy to:-

- 1. Secretary to Government Youth Services & Sports Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar for information of the Secretary.
- 2. Joint Director Youth Services & Sports Kashmir for information and necessary action.
- 3. Joint Director Youth Services & Sports Jammu for information.
- 4. District Youth Services & Sports Officer Srinagar for information.
- 5. Principal Govt. Higher Secondary School Amirakadal for information.
- 6. Concerned Official for immediate compliance.
- 7. Office order file/in charge website record file.